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September 4, 1951 

. 

~0¥.MISSI0NERS 1 FR0CEEtINGS 
REGULAR MEET ING 

- ----- ---- ---- · --·--------·· --~-== 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, Eugene McCerthy, Chairman • 
. 

The minutes of me~tings held August 7, 3, and 15 were read and approved. The following bills were audited 
and approved for payment; 

A. J. Beougher. 
Shirley S. :fus~ 
Catherine Joe.n. Mahoney 
Gilbert Wilson 
R. G.Engstrom . 
R.G. Engstrom 
LaVerne J. Ziier 
Mary J. Goff er 
Mary H. Thomsqn 
Vivian Hootman 

Muri el L. Kaufman 
. Fra.nc es E. Fower 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
Ruby R. Cornwell 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Marjorie Davii 
Betty Jean Erickson 
Evangeline J. 'Contos 
Wm. A. Johnso~ 
R. A. Hakala 

Beverly Lyon 
John Terrill . 
B. A. Foote • 
Bill D. McCauley 
Mack Ayer • 
Bob Su.llins . 
Wm. N. Brim!De,r 
K. W. XeldseD,. 
Jean W. Jones. 
Helen A. Irvi.ng 

. 
Martha Hall . 
Helen Shumway; 
Christel J. ~umphreys 
Margaret Evans 
Charles G. G~vin 
Charlotte Ro~ick 
Betty Oberla~der 
A. E. Robert~on 
Louil A. Medina 
John Brown 

. 
Mary Louise ~astner 
Max Martinez. 
W.R. Jordan 
L.A. Brazell 
George E. C~rter 
Harry Humphr~y 
J. J. Olson . 
Jess H. Worl.ey 
Riley All en . 
Frank Tatum 

. 
Robert Mol~eux 
Elias Medina. 
C.A. Kinney. 
Pe.ul W. Pearson 
The Mills Compeny 
R. A. Hakala 
Andrew L. Aho 
Edwin Nelson 
Cleo R. Brown 
Dawson Trucking Company 

Ellie Ble.cksmith Shop 
Rawlins Newspe.pers, Inc. 
Mountain States T & T Co. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Bostitch-MacDermed Company 
Nebraska Salesbook Company 
Rawlins Newspe.pers, Inc. 
Addressograph Sales Agency 

Mack Ayer 
. Russell -M. Beldwin 

D. C. Jones 
Evan Jones 
John Terrill 
Western Union 
B. A. Foote 
Wyoming Drug Store 
Bond Equipment Company 
Florence Forbes 

CH Roof Repeirs 
County Assessor 
Compile Election Lists 
Justice of Feace 
County Clerk 
County Clerk -- Mileage & Expense 
County11 Clerk 

II 

" 
" 

" 
County Treasurer 

" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
" 

County Assessor 

" 
II 

County Sheriff 
Unders~eriff & Stock Inspection 
Dep. Sfteriff, Jailor & Stock Insp. 
Dep. Sfteriff and Jailor 
Dep. Sheriff and Jailor 
Col!nty Attorney 

" ' 

" 
County Supt. of Schools 

" 
" 
" 

County Agent 
H 

Clerk of Court 

" 
CH Custodian 

II 

Caretaker - Fairgrounds 

Stenn. - County Fair 
Labor - Fairgrounds 
R & B Labor 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
Justice of Peace 
Labor - Fairgrounds 
Justice of Peace 

" 
Supplies 
Mileage & Expense 
R & :B Labor 

" 
R & B Suppliee' 
R & :B Labor 

Labor & Supplies 
Advertising 
Telephone Service 
Suppl1e1 
Aesignments 
Su.pplies 
Equlpment - Treasurer 

' Su.bscrip'tions 
Semi-Annual Service Contrect 

Dep. Sheriff - Mileage 
Dep. Sheriff & Stock Inspection 
Dep. Sheriff - Mileage 
Dep. Sheriff - July & August 
Mileage & Expense 
Telegraph Service 
Mileage & Expense 
Sheriff - Su.ppliea 
Agent - Supplies 

Home Demonstration Agent 

$ 250.00 
200.92 
112.57 
132.30 
271.82 
99.49 

·220.85 
199.37 
190.92 
170.60 

170.60 
281.82 
210. 85 
190.92 
200.92 
170. 6o 
33.io 
19.86 

301.32 
230.!5· 

190.92 
301.82 
320.12 
281. 50 
190.92 

. 170.·60 
291.s2 
230.85 
186.70 
276.70 

170.60 
141.07 
120. 75 
170.60 
209.69 
271.s2 · 
210.85 
271. 50 
200.92 
93.50 

139.66 
144.oo 
281. 82 
251.17 
261.17 
241.17 
73.s7 

231.17 
261.17 
251.17 

51. 66 · 
85.00 
20.00 
51.04 · 

275.05 
52.01 

231.17 
241.17 
72.48 
30.00 

116.39 
69.30 

239.40 
367.03 
22.89 
29. 76 
82.62 
12.00 
53.00 

10.24 
276.34 
18.08 

113.86 
62. 77 ' 

18.87 
170.04 

2.90 
5.4o 

99.94 
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M. L. Goffar 
Home Appliance Shop 
Luxor Lighting"Products,'Inc. 
N~tional Sanitary SUpply Co. 
Rawlins ~ectric Company 
The Rocky Mountain Gas Company 
John Terrill 
The C & C Tire Company 
Continental Oil Compeny 
Cooper Chevrolet Company 

Henry Finch 
Central Bank & Trust Co. 
D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
Rawlins Tire Service 
Riverstreet Motor Co. 
Rocky Mountain Gas Company 
Sanns Construction Company 
Sinclair Refining Company 
Smith Lumber Compani 

Studer Trector & Eq~ipment 
Rachel Ione LeVasseur 
o. M. Groshart '· 
George Sheehan 
J. E. Cashman, M. D. 
R. A. Hakala 
Wm. H. Carey 
O. c. Sheehan 
R. W. Taylor 
Frank L. Kernan 

Rawl ins Newspapers,· Inc. 
Wyo~ing Girls' School 
John Brown · · 
r.M. or Tendis N. Gardner 
Carbon County Fair "Board 
Rawlins Electric Company 
Bill D. McCauley 
Roy Sims 
Jack Stenton 
W. C. West 

Foster Lumber Com~ny 
Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
Iels Nickell : 
City Steam Lenndry_ 
Fryer's Service St~tion 
J. C. Kilburn Compeny 
Oasis Service Statton 
Roy:Sims 
Csrl Dolling . 
John Cheesbrough . 

Co. 

• 

Drayege 
CH Supplies 

" 
" 

Electric Service 
Gas Senice 
Board of Prisoners 
R & B Supplie1 

" 
" 

t • • 

R & B - Grading Roed 
R & B "°"Eq".lipmen t 
R & B Suppli et 

" 
R & B Tiree 
R & B Suppliee 
R & B Repairs 
R & B - Grading Nixon Road 
R & B Suppli ea 
R & B Lumber 

R & B Suppliee 
Water Commissioner 
Mileage - Stock Inspection 
Stock Inspection 
Heal th Officer 
Right of Way Map 
Appraiser - Pass Creek Road 

" " 
H II 

Noratize Easements 

Publishing 
Girl's Ce.re 
Night Watchman - County Fair 
Fire Extinguisher,• tounty Fair 
County Fair Expense 
County·Fair Expense 
Dep Sheriff - Mileage 
Dep Sheriff & Inspection 
Dep Sheriff 
Dep Sheriff & Inspection 

Supplies - Surveyor 
County Coroner 
Justice of Peace 
Jail - Laundry 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Tires 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Labor . 
Stock Inspection 
County Commissioner 

Eugene McCarthy . N 

George R. Sal11bur1 " 
Betty Jean Erickso~ County Treasurer 
County Clerk . Postage 
Workmen's Compensa~ion Dept. Compensation 
First National Bank Withholding Tax 
J. R. Mitchell, st.ate Treas. Social Security - August 
S.S. Sharp Surveyor,$114.30, Water Com. $63.63 
Leon Schinkel Justice of-Peace 
H. Larsen, Inc. Supplies 

$ 7.00 
2.64 

30.24 
2.87 

175.05 
14.10 

357.50 
101.37 
280.66 

3.63 

234.oo 
530.00 
95.90 . 

114.56 
31.70 
1.20 

28.05 
315.00 

97.54 · 
106.01 

7.os 
237.93 
167. 44 
26.~2 

175.00 
10.00 
41.72 
61.80 
42.68 

1.50 

490.24 
15. 50 
15.00 

100.50 
3000.00 

10.36 
69.30 
27.71 
60.19 
80.39 

4.oo • 
31.05 
10.00 
27.79 
25.25 

509.90 
55.12 
64.oo 
8.12 

234.91 

194.17 
85. 59 
22.72 
21.00 
21.75 

1187. 70 

Platte Valley Gas'& Oil R & B Supplies 
LI~UOR LICENSE No. 45 was grsnted to Andrew Anderson of A Bar A Ranch for the 

177.36 
177.93 
10.00 
66.88 

/06,5? . 
sum of $300.00, Encampment, 

Thereupon the Board ~~Journed until the following dey. . . 
September 5

1 
1951. T~e Board resumed its session, all members present. 

MONTH:cY REPORTS of c;u.nty Officers were audited and placed on file. 

- CARBON COUNTY FAIR Bo.µD 

Wyo. 

In complience vith th~ provision, of Chapter 150, W7oming Session Lavs of 1951, the Board of-Commissioners 
appointed the followipg persons as members of the Carbon County F~ir Board. 

Ivan Daugherty, Baggs, Wyoming 
Clarence Johnson, Rawlins, W1oming 
John Orton, Elk Mou.ntain,Wyoming 
Hugh Mowry, Saratoga, Wyoming 
Jack Sulli~an, Medicine Bow, Wyoming 

. and George A. Dale of Rawlins 
WYOMING UNIVERSITY SllHOLARSHIPS were granted to Jo~ephine A~ Jones of Hanna, Wyoming/ for the 19,51-52 year. 

SCHOOL TREASURER'S BOND of Mrs. Halsey Kortes, Treasurer of School District No. 2,was approved in the amount 

of $3500.00 
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PASS CREEX ROAD - REPORT OF BOARD OF APPRAISERS 
( ' .. 

The ]oard of Appraiaera filed the repcrt of their findings on above mentioned road in the office of the County 
Clerk on AU8Ust 29, 1951. The ]oard of Commi~sioners, together with C.A. Brimmer and Chae. G. Vivion of the 
Rocky Mountain Sheep Co; G.B. Hunt, I.G. Shurigar, Rex W. Foster, and their Attorney, C.L.- Bates; County 
At.torney, Wm. N. Brimmer, Attorney H.M. Johnaon, and County Clerk, R. G. Engstrom, reviewed end discussed 
this report. 

On motion made by CDmm1ss1oner Salisbury, seconded by Commiseioner Cheesbrough and unanimously carried, the 
following Resolution was adopted: 

It 11 hereby resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, that 
the said road to be.known as the Pass Creek Road be located, altered and established ee set forth in.the said 
Resolution of June 5, 1951; and that the appraisal of R.W. Taylor, Wm. H. Cerey, and o.c. Sheehan:':. which was 
filed in the office.of the County Clerk of Cerbon County, Wyoming on the 29th day of August, 1951,.be accepted 
and approved. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST:· 

qJt,~ ol,~; Coun tyl erk : 

JACK CREEK SCHOOL WS ROAD A motion was me.de by Commission er Cheesbrough, seconded by Salhbury,. and une.nimously 
carried whereby the.following Resolution and Order was adopted. 

RESOLUTION AND ORDER 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, have been urged to construct a road ~ 
to be known as the Jack Creek School Bua Road, beginning at a point located N. 43° 36• W., 787 feet !rom the ~.~ 
southeast corner of.Section 10, T. 17 N., R. 84 W., and.running in a general northwesterly direction through I 
Section 10, 3 and 4 -of said township, terminat1ng·.at the present Jack Creek lane at a point located s. 1° 131 E.. 
1999 feet from the no~thwest ·corner of Section 4, of said township; and 

WHEREAS, the construction of said road appears advisable on account of winter conditions on th.e present 
road; end 

WHEREAS, easements in writing have been obtained from all the owners of the lands traversed by said road; 

NOW THEREFORE, .Be it resolved and ordered by said Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, ~yoming, 
that the proposed road as above described be: and the same is hereby declared to be a county road; ~nd that 
the County Surveyor.be instructed to plat said road in the County Road Book, and to file the notes of .sur~ey 
of said road in the.office of the County Clerk. 

September 5. 1951 

Co~y Cle~k 

BOARD OF.COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Carbon County, Wyoming 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS . 


