

September 4, 1951

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held August 7, 8, and 15 were read and approved. The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

A. J. Beougher	CH Roof Repairs	\$ 250.00
Shirley S. Fuss	County Assessor	200.92
Catherine Joen Mahoney	Compile Election Lists	112.57
Gilbert Wilson	Justice of Peace	132.30
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	271.82
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk - Mileage & Expense	99.49
LaVerne J. Ziler	County Clerk	220.85
Mary J. Goffar	"	199.37
Mary H. Thomson	"	190.92
Vivian Hootman	"	170.60
		170.60
Muriel L. Kaufman	County Treasurer	281.82
Frances E. Power	"	210.85
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	190.92
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	200.92
Myrtle McJunkin	"	170.60
Marjorie Davis	"	33.10
Betty Jean Erickson	"	19.86
Evangeline J. Contos	County Assessor	301.82
Wm. A. Johnson	"	230.85
R. A. Hakala		
		190.92
Beverly Lyon	County Sheriff	301.82
John Terrill	Under Sheriff & Stock Inspection	320.12
B. A. Foote	Dep. Sheriff, Jailer & Stock Insp.	281.50
Bill D. McCauley	Dep. Sheriff and Jailer	190.92
Mack Ayer	Dep. Sheriff and Jailer	170.60
Bob Sullins	County Attorney	291.82
Wm. N. Brimmer	"	230.85
K. W. Keldsen	"	186.70
Jean W. Jones	County Supt. of Schools	276.70
Helen A. Irving	"	
		170.60
Martha Hall	"	141.07
Helen Shumway	"	120.75
Christel J. Humphreys	County Agent	170.60
Margaret Evans	"	209.69
Charles G. Gavin	Clerk of Court	271.82
Charlotte Romick	"	210.85
Betty Oberlander	CH Custodian	271.50
A. E. Robertson	"	200.92
Louis A. Medina	Caretaker - Fairgrounds	98.50
John Brown		
		139.66
Mary Louise Kastner	Stena. - County Fair	144.00
Max Martinez	Labor - Fairgrounds	281.82
W.H. Jordan	R & B Labor	251.17
L.A. Brazell	"	261.17
George E. Charter	"	241.17
Harry Humphrey	"	73.87
J. J. Olson	"	231.17
Jess H. Worley	"	261.17
Riley Allen	"	251.17
Frank Tatum		
		51.66
Robert Molyneux	Justice of Peace	85.00
Elias Medina	Labor - Fairgrounds	20.00
C.A. Kinney	Justice of Peace	51.04
Paul W. Pearson	"	275.05
The Mills Company	Supplies	52.08
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	231.17
Andrew L. Aho	R & B Labor	241.17
Edwin Nelson	"	72.48
Cleo R. Brown	R & B Supplies	30.00
Dawson Trucking Company	R & B Labor	
		116.39
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	Labor & Supplies	69.30
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Advertising	239.40
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	367.03
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Supplies	22.89
Carbon County Treasurer	Assignments	29.76
Bostitch-MacDermed Company	Supplies	82.62
Nebraska Salesbook Company	Equipment - Treasurer	12.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Subscriptions	53.00
Addressograph Sales Agency	Semi-Annual Service Contract	
		10.24
Mack Ayer	Dep. Sheriff - Mileage	276.84
Russell M. Baldwin	Dep. Sheriff & Stock Inspection	18.08
D. C. Jones	Dep. Sheriff - Mileage	113.86
Evan Jones	Dep. Sheriff - July & August	62.77
John Terrill	Mileage & Expense	18.87
Western Union	Telegraph Service	170.04
B. A. Foote	Mileage & Expense	2.90
Wyoming Drug Store	Sheriff - Supplies	5.40
Bond Equipment Company	Agent - Supplies	
Florence Forbes	Home Demonstration Agent	99.94

September 4, 1951

M. L. Goffar	Drayage	\$ 7.00
Home Appliance Shop	CH Supplies	2.64
Luxor Lighting Products, Inc.	"	30.24
National Sanitary Supply Co.	"	2.87
Rawlins Electric Company	Electric Service	175.05
The Rocky Mountain Gas Company	Gas Service	14.10
John Terrill	Board of Prisoners	857.50
The C & C Tire Company	R & B Supplies	101.37
Continental Oil Company	"	280.66
Cooper Chevrolet Company	"	3.63
Henry Finch	R & B - Grading Road	234.00
Central Bank & Trust Co.	R & B Equipment	530.00
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	R & B Supplies	95.90
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	"	114.56
Rawlins Tire Service	R & B Tires	31.70
Riverstreet Motor Co.	R & B Supplies	1.20
Rocky Mountain Gas Company	R & B Repairs	28.05
Sands Construction Company	R & B - Grading Nixon Road	315.00
Sinclair Refining Company	R & B Supplies	97.54
Smith Lumber Company	R & B Lumber	106.01
Studer Tractor & Equipment Co.	R & B Supplies	7.08
Rachel Ione LeVasseur	Water Commissioner	237.93
O. M. Groshart	Mileage - Stock Inspection	167.44
George Sheehan	Stock Inspection	26.42
J. E. Cashman, M.D.	Health Officer	175.00
R. A. Hakala	Right of Way Map	10.00
Wm. H. Carey	Appraiser - Pass Creek Road	41.72
O. C. Sheehan	" "	61.80
R. W. Taylor	" "	42.68
Frank L. Kernan	Noratize Easements	1.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Publishing	490.24
Wyoming Girls' School	Girl's Care	15.50
John Brown	Night Watchman - County Fair	15.00
F.M. or Tendis N. Gardner	Fire Extinguishers - County Fair	100.50
Carbon County Fair Board	County Fair Expense	3000.00
Rawlins Electric Company	County Fair Expense	10.36
Bill D. McCauley	Dep Sheriff - Mileage	69.30
Roy Sims	Dep Sheriff & Inspection	27.71
Jack Stanton	Dep Sheriff	60.19
W. C. West	Dep Sheriff & Inspection	80.39
Foster Lumber Company	Supplies - Surveyor	4.00
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	31.05
Kels Nickell	Justice of Peace	10.00
City Steam Laundry	Jail - Laundry	27.79
Fryer's Service Station	R & B Supplies	25.25
J. C. Kilburn Company	R & B Tires	509.90
Oasis Service Station	R & B Supplies	55.12
Roy Sims	R & B Labor	64.00
Carl Dolling	Stock Inspection	8.12
John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner	234.91
Eugene McCarthy	"	194.17
George R. Salisbury	"	85.59
Betty Jean Erickson	County Treasurer	22.72
County Clerk	Postage	21.00
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation	21.75
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	1187.70
J. R. Mitchell, State Treas.	Social Security - August	177.36
S.S. Sharp	Surveyor, \$114.30, Water Com. \$63.63	177.93
Leon Schinkel	Justice of Peace	10.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	66.88
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Supplies	105.57

LIQUOR LICENSE No. 45 was granted to Andrew Anderson of A Bar A Ranch for the sum of \$300.00, Encampment, Wyo.
Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

September 5, 1951. The Board resumed its session, all members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

CARBON COUNTY FAIR BOARD

In compliance with the provisions of Chapter 150, Wyoming Session Laws of 1951, the Board of Commissioners appointed the following persons as members of the Carbon County Fair Board.

Ivan Daugherty, Baggs, Wyoming
 Clarence Johnson, Rawlins, Wyoming
 John Orton, Elk Mountain, Wyoming
 Hugh Mowry, Saratoga, Wyoming
 Jack Sullivan, Medicine Bow, Wyoming

and George A. Dale of Rawlins

WYOMING UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS were granted to Josephine Ann Jones of Hanna, Wyoming for the 1951-52 year.

SCHOOL TREASURER'S BOND of Mrs. Halsey Kortes, Treasurer of School District No. 2, was approved in the amount of \$3500.00

September 5, 1951.

PASS CREEK ROAD - REPORT OF BOARD OF APPRAISERS

The Board of Appraisers filed the report of their findings on above mentioned road in the office of the County Clerk on August 29, 1951. The Board of Commissioners, together with C.A. Brimmer and Chas. G. Vivion of the Rocky Mountain Sheep Co; G.B. Hunt, I.G. Shurigar, Rex W. Foster, and their Attorney, C.L. Bates; County Attorney, Wm. N. Brimmer, Attorney H.M. Johnson, and County Clerk, R. G. Engstrom, reviewed and discussed this report.

On motion made by Commissioner Salisbury, seconded by Commissioner Cheesbrough and unanimously carried, the following Resolution was adopted:

A R E S O L U T I O N

It is hereby resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, that the said road to be known as the Pass Creek Road be located, altered and established as set forth in the said Resolution of June 5, 1951; and that the appraisal of R.W. Taylor, Wm. H. Carey, and O.C. Sheehan which was filed in the office of the County Clerk of Carbon County, Wyoming on the 29th day of August, 1951, be accepted and approved.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Eugene Mc Duthy
Chairman
John Cheesbrough
Commissioner
George B. Salisbury Jr.
Commissioner

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk.

JACK CREEK SCHOOL BUS ROAD A motion was made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded by Salisbury, and unanimously carried whereby the following Resolution and Order was adopted.

RESOLUTION AND ORDER

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, have been urged to construct a road to be known as the Jack Creek School Bus Road, beginning at a point located N. $43^{\circ} 36'$ W., 787 feet from the southeast corner of Section 10, T. 17 N., R. 84 W., and running in a general northwesterly direction through Section 10, 3 and 4 of said township, terminating at the present Jack Creek lane at a point located S. $1^{\circ} 13'$ E. 1999 feet from the northwest corner of Section 4, of said township; and

WHEREAS, the construction of said road appears advisable on account of winter conditions on the present road; and

WHEREAS, easements in writing have been obtained from all the owners of the lands traversed by said road;

NOW THEREFORE, Be it resolved and ordered by said Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, that the proposed road as above described be, and the same is hereby declared to be a county road; and that the County Surveyor be instructed to plat said road in the County Road Book, and to file the notes of survey of said road in the office of the County Clerk.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Carbon County, Wyoming

September 5, 1951

ATTEST:

R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk

Eugene Mc Duthy
Chairman